

No. 16-1194

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
KINDERACE, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF SAMMAMISH, WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To
The Washington State Court Of Appeals**

—◆—
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
MICHAEL R. KENYON
Counsel of Record
CHARLOTTE A. ARCHER
KENYON DISEND, PLLC
11 Front Street South
Issaquah, Washington 98027-3820
Telephone: (425) 392-7090
Facsimile: (425) 392-7071
Mike@KenyonDisend.com
Charlotte@KenyonDisend.com

Counsel for Respondent

**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Severson Lucratively Developed Parcel 9032 and Its Neighboring Properties from 2001-2005 as a Joint Project.....	2
B. Severson Admitted Parcel 9032's Sole Value Was Extracted as a Stormwater Detention Pond.....	4
C. <i>After</i> Severson Completed the Project, the City Adopted Regulations for Environmentally Critical Areas that Affected Severson's Ability to <i>Further</i> Develop Parcel 9032	5
D. Four Years After the ECA Regulations Were Adopted, Severson Adjusted His Boundary Lines to Shrink the Existing Parcel 9032 to the Area Encumbered by the Creek, Wetland, and Associated Buffers	7
E. After Re-Drawing Parcel 9032 to Be Fully Encumbered by Critical Areas, Severson Decried the City's Refusal to Grant an RUE to Further Develop Parcel 9032	10
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	13
I. The Washington State Court of Appeals' Decision Rests on an Independent and Adequate State-Law Ground	14
II. This Case Does Not Present the Question Severson Asks This Court to Decide	18
III. <i>Murr</i> and <i>Lost Tree Village</i> Bear No Relation to This Case	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
IV. The Decision Below Is a Correct Application of This Court’s Decisions on Regulatory Takings	24
V. Severson’s Appeal to Public Policy Is Disingenuous	27
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>City of Seattle v. Crispin</i> , 149 Wash. 2d 896, 71 P.3d 208 (2003)	17
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991) ...	15, 16, 18
<i>Cox v. City of Lynnwood</i> , 72 Wash. App. 1, 863 P.2d 578 (1993)	8, 12
<i>Deltona Corp. v. United States</i> , 657 F.2d 1184 (Fed. Cir. 1981)	20
<i>Forest Prop., Inc. v. United States</i> , 177 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	27
<i>Fox Film Corp. v. Muller</i> , 296 U.S. 207 (1935)	15
<i>Guimont v. Clarke</i> , 121 Wash. 2d 586, 854 P.2d 1 (1993)	20
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945)	16
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987)	20, 24, 25
<i>Lost Tree Village Corporation v. United States</i> , 707 F.3d 1286 (Fed. Cir. 2013), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 15-1192	22
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	26, 27
<i>Mason v. King Cnty.</i> , 134 Wash. App. 806, 142 P.3d 637 (2006)	8, 17
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 2015 WI App 13, 359 Wis. 2d 675, 859 N.W.2d 628 (Table) (2014), <i>cert. granted</i> , 136 S.Ct. 890 (2016)	14, 21, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	20
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	24, 25
<i>Presbytery of Seattle v. King County</i> , 114 Wash. 2d 320, 787 P.2d 907 (1990)	24, 25
<i>Ventures Nw. Ltd. P’ship v. State</i> , 81 Wash. App. 353, 914 P.2d 1180 (1996)	20
<i>Village of Euclid, Ohio v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926)	20, 24, 28

STATUTES

Revised Code of Washington (“Wash. Rev. Code”)	
§ 58.17.040.....	16
§ 58.17.040(6)	8, 15, 16
Sammamish Municipal Code (“SMC”)	
§ 19.20.010.....	9
§ 19A.04.060	9, 17
§ 19A.04.060(2).....	13
ch. 19A.24	8
§ 19A.24.020(4)(b)	9
§ 21A.25.040	8, 9
ch. 21A.50	6
§ 21A.50.070(2)(a)	7

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 15	1
